©26.08.2019 . Nemo for the petitioner. Addl. AG for the respondents

present.

Due to general strike on the call of K.P Bar Council
learned counsel for the petitibher is not in attendance.
Adjourned to 23.09.2019 for further proceedings before S.B."

Chairman \\ |

123092019  Nemo for the petitioner. Mr. Kabirullah Khattak, Additional AG.

- alongwith Mr. Shah Nawaz, Clerk for the respondents present. ‘

Due to general strike of Bar learned counsel for the petitioner is also

not in attendance. Adjourned to 17.10.2019 before S.B.

.17.10.2019 Counsel for the petitioner and gAddl. AG alongwith -
' Shah Nawaz, Senior Clerk for the respondents present. ,
| Learned counsel for the pétitioner requests :forl
consigning the proceedings in hand to record.

Order accordingly.




15.04.2019

20.05.2019

02.07.2019

Member

Appellant with counsel and Mr. Kabir Ullah Khattak

learned Additional Advocate General on behalf of respondents :

present Learned counsel for the appellant argued that the

respondent department has not conducted de-novo inquiry

against the appellant and as such, violated the directions of this

_ Trlbunal Notice be 1ssued to the respondent department w1th the
' dlrectlon to fumlsh record of de—novo inquiry agamst the -

, appellant on the next date fixed as 20.05.2019. To come up for

further proceedings on the date fixed before S B~
R

Learned counsel for, the petltloner present. Mr. IMSlPl?ﬂllah

Khattak learned Additional Advocate General alongwith Razi.
Ullah Stenographer present. Representative of the respondents -

submitted record of de-novo inquiry which is placed on file.
Adjournment requested. Adjourn. To.come up for. further

proceedings/arguments on 02.07.2019before S.B.

Y

Petitioner in person present. Due to general strike on the call of -

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Bar Council, learned counsel for the petitioner
- is not.available today. Mr. Kabirullah Khattak, Additional AG for the

respondents present. Adjourned to 26.08.2019 for further proceedings
before S.B. ' |

/k % r
(MUHAMMAD AMIN KHAN KUNDI)
MEMBER

T



Execution Petition No.

FORM OF ORDER SHEET

4/2019

‘ S.No.

Date of order
proceedings

Order or other proceedings with signature of judge or Magistrate

2

28.01.

14.03.2019

019

04.01.2019

The Executlon Petltlon of. Dr. Lal Zar: submltted to-day by Mr.
Noor Muhammad Khattak Advocate may be entered in the relevant

Reglster and put up to the Court for proper order Tease

-ﬂ—t;..._e/(/b\
REGlSTRAR

ThlS Execution Petition be put up before S. Bench on -

CHAIRMA

Counsel for the petitioner present. Notice be. issued to the

respondents for implementation report for 14.03.2019 before S.B.

=

¥ al
.l

(MUHAMMAD ANMIN KHAN KUNDI)

MEMBER

Mr. 'Kabirullah
Chattak learned Additional Advocate General alongwith Mr.

Petitioner with counsel present.

thah Nawaz AD litigation for the respondents present and.
ubmitted a copy of reinstatement order dated 27.12.2018.
\djbumment requested. Adjourned. To come up for further

roceeding/arguments on 15.04.2019 before D.B.

(V.

Member

I
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S n PESHAWAR | o

Implementation Petition No.____ - /2019 - 3
In g
Appeal No.976/2015 ?
. DR.LALZARI Vs GOVT: OF KP & OTHERS = i
INDEX
S.NO. DOCUMENTS ANNEXURE -PAGE NO.
1- Memo of petition | e 1- 2.
2- Affidavit S BRI e
3- Judgment A 4- 8.
4- Vakalat nama, | everavesanes ~|9.
PETITIONER/APPLICANT
THROUGH: ,
NOOR MOHAMMAD KHATTAK

ADVOCATE.
- MOBILE NO.0345-9383141
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL’
FESHAWAR B2
_ Dia'ar,; No. &O . C
Implementation Petit;ﬁn Np. L} /2019 e w7

- Appeal No.976/2015

Dr. Lal Zari, Deputy Director (BPS-18),
Population Welfare Department FATA (Merged Area), FATA
Secretariat, Warsak Road, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

................................................................ PETITIONER

VERSUS

The Additional Chief Secretary FATA, FATA Secretariat,
Warsak Road, Peshawar. _

The Principal Secretary to Governor Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Peshawar.. o

The Secretary Social Sector Department FATA (Merged Area),
FATA Secretariat, Warsak Road, Peshawar. :

The Secretary Finance Department FATA (Merged Area),
FATA Secretariat, Warsak Road, Peshawar.

The Director Population Welfare Directorate FATA (Merged
Area), FATA Secretariat, Warsak Road, Peshawar.
e ——— RESPONDENTS

IMPLEMENTATION PETITION FOR DIRECTING
THE RESPONDENTS TO OBEY THE JUDGMENT

DATED 31.08.2018 IN LETTER AND SPIRIT
: ‘ .

R/SHEWETH:

1-

That the petitioner filed: Service appeal bearing No.
976/2015 before this august Service Tribunal for her re-
instatement on the post of Deputy Director (BPS-18).

That the appeal of the petitioner was finally heard by this -
august Tribunal on 31.08.2018 and was decided in favor of

the petitioner vide judgment dated 31.08.2018 with the view

that "As a sequel to the above, the appeal in hence is

accepted and impugned order is set aside. The

respondents are directed to conduct de-novo enquiry

against the appellant strictly in accordance with the

law and conclude the same within a period of ninety

days from the date of receipt of this Judgment. The




Datec

issue of back benefits shall be subject to the final
outcome of the de-novo inquiry”. Copy of the judgment
is attached as aNNEXUr€uiisesssssrarsmssssvarasanransanns . A.

That after obtaining copy of the judgment the petitioner
applied. to the Department for implementation but the
respondent Department is not willing to obey the judgment
passed by this august Tribunal. '

That the petitioner has no other remedy but to file this |
implementation petition.
| |
It is therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of
this implementation petition the respondents may be directed
to implement the judgment dated 31.08.2018 in letter and

spirit. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit
that may also be awarded in favor of the petitioner.

: 02.01.2019.

PW&
7

DR. LAL ZARI

THROUGH:
NOOR MO

ADVOCATES




PESHAWAR

Implementatlon Petition No o /2019
: In | S
Appeal No0.976/2015

" DR.LAL ZART Vs GOVT: OF KP & OTHERS

= AFFIDAVIT : L
| II Noor Mohammad Khattak, Advocate on behalf of the' “
N petztloner do hereby solemnly affirm that the contents of this

. ."lmplémentatlon petition are true and correct to the best of my
. knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this

Honorable Tribunal.

NOOR MOHAMMAD KHATTAK
ADVOCATE

| EFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL e
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Appegl No. 976/2015

Date of Institution .. 01.09.2015

. DateofDecision ... 31082018

'|Dr.-Lal Zari, Ex:- Deputy. Director (BPS-18), Population Welfare Depattirent = .
. PATA, FATA Secretariat, Warsak Road, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar. '

: (Appeilaht)
VERSUS |

1. The Additional Chief: Secretary FATA, FATA -Secretariat-, Warsak Road,

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Eéshawar and 4 others. (Respondents) .

Mr. Noor Muhammad Khattak,
Advocate

- F‘or appellant.
Mr. Ziaullah, |

Deputy District Attorney -~ For respondents.

MR. AHMAD HASSAN, , ---  MEMBER(Executty
MR. MUHAMMAD AMIN KHAN KUNDL -
JUDGMENT
) ~ AHMAD HASSAN, MEMBER.: Arguments of the learned counsel for tl-w-
7] ‘ :

7 parties heard and record perused.

FACTS |
2. Brief facts of .the‘case.are that the aﬁpellar&t Was appdintéd as @omén
Medical Officer in APopulation -V_\"eli’are 'D‘epartme-n.t vide notification date:d
27.07.2-006. That she was {pré}nﬁ(.)_te‘d as D(_apg_ty Directér Population Welfare FATA
vide  notification dated-' 0-1:1.2:2012._ : "fhat . ‘c;n 3 ‘thé -basis oi’ ‘an-
‘ -dnon1y1ﬁous/pseudonymous- cio_lﬁblaint/}etter,-di'sciplinar‘y' pfbceedings were initiated
against her and>wii_1ding up 1'11_ajor' ;)lena‘lt'y :of ‘di;;r‘h-iss'a_‘l ﬁ'.oin service was impos'ed

vide impugned notification dated 21.05.2015. The appellant preferred departmental

ey v 5 T SO NP



appeal on 25.05.2015, which was rejected on 10.08.2015, herrce, the instant service

appeal. -

ARG UMENTS : .

3. Learned counsel for the appellant '1rgued '1llegat10ns leveled agqmst her were

KR

alnfoundcd/baseless hence demed in her reply to clﬂrge sheet/stalement of

allegations. Propet mquny in accordance with the procedUre .lald down in E&D

Rules 2011 was nat conducted.-Show cause alongW1th copy of mqurry report was
nol served on the appellant. It is not clear whether statements of witnesses were

recorded by the inquiry' commiftee, as the record is silent. Proper oppoxtumty of

cross examination was also denied to the appellant. Purchase committee notified by
the respondents was headed by Secretary Social Sector, FATA, alongwith .seven

other members. However, they were not touched by the inquiry committee, which

lend credence to the fact that the Qppellant was made escapegoat 10 save the skin of

others. Similarly the report is also silent on the role of technical committee. The

. inquiry committee also recommended disciplinary action against Mr. Fakhar Alam,

Store Keeper and Mr. Rashid Ahmad under E&D Rules, 2011, but to no avall It

- appears that only the appellant was vnctumzed which amounts dlSCl ummtlon under. .

Article-25 of the Constllunon Respondents also failed'to produce record to

substantiate whether Accountant General PR was approached 1o take 'u:tron against

its ofﬁclals.Reliance was placed on case reported as-2011 PLC(CS) 1111, 2@),9% 1;

4.~ On lhe other hand, lemncd Deputy Drstnct Attorney argued tlnt ;mpucrn‘ed

notification was mued in ’u:eord'mce wnh law md rules All codql for malmes were

' observed during Lhe inquiry proceedmgs and the "1ppellant was found gmlly Article

4 and 25 of the Constmmon were not Vlol'lted

M

m A



Secretary Socral Sector (FATA) being responsrble for ccntam lapses 11 wasPguife”

CONCLUSION. * . «

- Upon minute examination of the inquiry report some glaring discrepancies

5.

were noticed which led us to conclude that it was not conducted in Just, fair and

_ transparent manner. Perusal of reply of the appellant to the charge. sheet and

;'~stateme1*its of allegations.revea]ed that purchase comtnlttee headed by the Secretary

Social Sector (PATA) alongwith seven others membets was const:tuted to oversee

~ the plOCCSS of procurcment Snmlarly the teehmcai commlttee was eonstrtuted after

‘obtammg approval from the Secretary Soetal Sector (TATA) Brds 1nv1ted were

opened on the dlrccttons of 'the Secretary SS by a broad based commtttee havmg

z represent"rtlon of relevant stakeholders. Comparat:ve statement was_signed by the -

: concerned and ﬁnally by the Secretary Soelal Sector (FATA) In case there were

deficiencies in the comparattve statement was it not the responsibility of Secretary
concerned as Head of the department to take corrective measures/stop the process?
He can’t absolved of his responsibility. The inquiry committee should have recorded
Asta'tements of members. ot purchase committee/te.chnical committee and thereafter
should have analyzed their role in their findings. Wltlle responding to the charge at

Sr. No. b of the charge sheet the appellant in her reply stated that representative of

"A&C Department was included to participate in the proceedings of the 'procureme‘nt ‘

- commiitee on the verbal advree of SSS (F). Why this fact was not got verified from

the Secretary SS to meet the ends of justice? While in reply to charge at Sr. no. d

~she leveled certain accusations against ‘M. Fakhar Alam, Store Keeper and Mr. -

'Muhammad Kamran It was the duty of the i mquny commrttee to have recordcd thetr

Ae bwt

statements but the rewpoils - was sitent on thts issue.

6. . In addttton to this reply furnished to the enquiry commtttee by the ofﬂm/aB)\(

g;\ .a/ Y
respondents was -also worth perusal. In this’ reply ﬁngers were pomted gyﬁt

Cle

Stl'ange why the Secretary Social Sector” not associated.with inquiry. proceedings?

A4




Was it intentional or otherwise? Fairness demanded that his.statement should have
been recorded to counter the allegations leveled by the a;ﬁpellant'a‘n'd those
contained in the official reply. We apprehend that -the appellant was made

escapegoat to savé-the skin -of others. Action of the 'énquiry committee also goes

‘against't the spmt of E&D Rules 2011. Flrstly stalemcnts of 1]1 concemcd mciudmg_

Secretary. should have been ru:orded m the presence of the appellant and 1hermitcn

‘ opponumty of uoss e\amlnauon should have been given to. her. Tt is a serious

departure trom the lald down procedure and is sufticmnt for m"lkmg the p1oceedmvs |
ilicgal/unlawﬁll. Thle' inquiry comm1ttee also pl’O‘pOSEd d1501p11nary actlpn a.gamst .
Mr. Fakhar Alam, Stére Kcepér and Mr. Rashid Ahmad but during the course of
hearing official respondehts when confronted on this point were clueless. Similarly,
no clocumcntary'evidence was produced to substantiate that aclion against' the’
officials of AGPRs as proposed by‘thc enquiry committee was taken.

7. Another glaring illegality noticed in the impugned order was that no show

cause notice was served on the appeliant and as such:Sub-Rule (1) (4) (¢) of Rule-14

- of E&D RulesAZOI I was violated. Reliance is placed on case law reported as -200'5

SCMR 678, the Supreme Court of Pakistan held that “according to the principle of
natural justice enshrined in “Audi Alteram Pertem” is one of the most important
principles and its violation is aiways considered enough to vitiate even mos_t_solemn
prowedmgs Whele adverse 1c[1011L00|1telnplated to be taken against pClSOﬂ/pelSOI‘lS
/.H‘awiwﬂ 17 .
he/they would have a right to defend such action, no w1lh <. the fact that the

statute governing their rights does not contain provision of the principles of natural

justice and even in the absence thereof, it is to be considered as a part of such statute .

in-the interest of justice”. In these circumstances, the opportunity of fair trial was




" was réquiréai-undef "thej ‘law/rules .'to g_'il\_/e; réasons for rejection of appeal. As sﬁch
S'ectio':n-2_4—A of Gen.éral Clauses Act V\_fa;\}i‘élated. |
8 . Asa sequclb to the above, the appeal in hand is' apécpted And iuﬁppghéd.order
is set aside. The respondents are direclt.ed to conduct_éc’-novo enqu‘i_ry -zlxg:ai.nst the
y appelldnt stricl:tl'y in accordance with the law and co-nc!lude the same within‘ a period
| ~ of ninety days trom the date of receipt of this Judgment The issue of bac< bcmlns

shall be subject to the final outcome of the de novo mquuy Parties ayc’T/ﬁ to bear

| : their own costs. File be consigned to the recordfoom. \\ \__,_.ﬂ- IS
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°
. L VAKALATNAMA -
g%rz% /(lyéh/ /WZMW meZéM// |
L..’.'; \No /2019
| ~ (APPELLANT)
Q, éa/ ,24,,, - ~_ (PLAINTIFF)
" (PETITIONER)
 VERSUS .'
~ (RESPONDENT)
/4{%% )%m/mw/ __ (DEFENDANT)

I/ e ZDV” ) vy

Do hereby appomt and constltute NOOR MOHAMMAD’
KHATTAK, Advocate, Peshawar to_,appear plead, act,
compromise, - withdraw or refer to arbitration for me/us as
my/our Counsel/Advocate in the above noted matter,
without any liability for his default and with the authority to
engage/appoint any other Advocate Counsel-on my/our cost.
I/we authorize the said Advocate to deposit, withdraw and
receive on my/our behalf all sums and -amounts payable or
deposited on my/our account in the above noted matter.

Dated. 02 / 2/ 201§ A e
KU ~' | CLIENT

~ ACCERTED
'NOOR MOHAMMAD KHATTAK
'ADVOCATE

<~ . .. 15401-0705985-5
< : (BC -08-0853)

OFFICE:

Flat No.3, Upper Fioor
Islamia Club Building, Khyber Bazar,
Peshawar. Clty :
Phone: 091-2211391
" Mobile'No.0345-9383141




GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA,
POPULATION WELFARE DEPARTMENT

oz Floor, Abdul Wali Khan Muitiplex, Civil Se;retariat, Peshawar

Dated Peshawar the 27" December, 2018

NOTIFICATION . ' ‘ , .

No. SOE(PWD) Misc/Inquiry/2018/FATA: In pursﬁance of judgment'of the Khyber

Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar dated 31-08-2018 and in consultation with
Establishment Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, the EOnipetent authority is
pleased to reinstate Dr. Lal Zarvi, Dy. Director. Population Welfare, Directorate Tribal

Diétricts for the purpose of de-novo inquiry, with effect from 24-10-2018.

SECRETARY
GOVT. OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
POPULATION WELFARE DEPARTMENT.

Endst: No. SOE (PWD) Mlsc/lnqwry/2018/FATA Dated Peshawar the 27th Dec 2018
B5Y67—7

Copy for information &. necessary action to the -

Additional Chief Secretary, FATA, Peshawar
Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Director General, Population Welfare, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar
P50 to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
Registrar Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar.

Deputy Director Population Welfare Directorate, Tribal Districts.
Officer Concerned.

PS to Secretary, PWD, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar

Master file.

SECTION OFI‘ICER (ESTT)
PHONE: NO..091-9223623
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De-novo Inquiry

Against Dr. Lal Zari (BS-18) Deputy Director Population Welfare Tribal

Districts formerly FATA Secretariat Peshawar.

Subje'ct: Appeal No. 976/2015: Dr. Lal Zari Vs ACS FATA & Others

1. Order of Inquiry: This de-novo inquiry has been assigned tothe undersigned
with the “approval of the competent authority intimated vide Govt; of Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa, Population Welfare Department letter No. SOE (PWD) Misc.
/Inquiry/2018 Dated 02/11/2018

This inquiry is against Dr. Lal Zari, the then Deputy Director Population Welfare -
(PWD) Tribal Districts formerfy FATA Secretariat, Peshawar. As an inquiry officer |

have to probe into the matter afresh based on available record, statements and

those areas which have been left unattended, if any, so as to unearth the facts, draw .

correct conclusions and put forth some recommendations under E&D Rules 2011.

2. Background: Background of the case is that Dr. Lal Zari DD PWD (BS-18)
was initially appointed as Woman Medical Officer (WMO) in the year 2006 on.the

recommendation from Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission and got

posted in the Department of Population Welfare FATA Secretariat, Peshawar. Later
on, she was promoted as Deputy Director Population Welfare Department (PWD) in
the year 2012.

2.1. The available record reveals that the concerned officer while posted as DD
population welfare floated Tender Notice in print media on 04/04/2013 for purchase

of medicines, equipment and furniture for the family welfare centres of population
welfare department for the fiscal year 2012-13. Copy of Tender Notice along with
approval is at (ANNEX-l). While procurement process was completed and supplies

were made, District Administration Peshawar along with Drug Inspector and media .

team on the basis of some complaint (anonymous/pseudonymous) raided the
warehouse of Population welfare Directorate FATA situated at Abshar Colony
Warsak Road Peshawar and seized some drugs. The warehouse was sealed and
the matter was referred to FATA Secretariat for further enquiry in the matter. '

2.2, An Inquiry committee was constituted for fact finding by Secretary. Social
Sector vide Notification No. FS/SO (H)/SSD/1-9/2013/584-90 dated 03/10/2013. The

inquiry committee was comprised of Dr. Sartaj khan, Acting Director Health Services
FATA, Mr. Imran Hamid, Additional Political Agent, Bajaur Agency and Mr. Miraj
Muhammad, Section Officer (C-M) AL&C Department FATA. The committee
submitted its report to the Secretary Social Sector Department FATA on 30/10/2013.
l_lopy of inquiry report is at (ANNEX-II). On the basis of recommendations of fact-"
7ding inquiry committee, Secretary Social Sector Department submitted the case to

ne Governor Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in his capacity as Competent Authori% L

T I PR
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by a two-member ehquiry committee comprising of Mr Sikander Qayyum, Secretary
'Finance FATA and Mr Shikeel Qadir, Secretary Law & Order, FATA Secretariat

:10/12/2014. Inquiry report is at (ANNEX-V).

. record, statements of the accused officer, witnesses and earlier inquiry reports. The -

" and fair recommendations. (ANNEX-XI). Statements of members of procurement

- discussions/explanations with all the concerned and efforts were coordinatfg |
e

initiating disciplinary proceedings against the accused officer. The o
authority was pleased to order suspension of the accused officer and ‘sh
served with charge sheet & statement of allegations. Copy of suspension orde
with charge sheet & statement of allegation is at (ANNEX-I11).

2.3. As per recommendations, the competent authority ordered constituting -
inquiry under Revised Efficiency & Discipline Rules 1973 to probe into t
allegations levelled against the officer. An Inquiry Committee was constituted vid
Social Sector Department FATA Secretariat Notification No. FS/SO (H)y/SSD/1
9/2014/739-46 dated 19/03/2014 to probe into the charges levelled in charge sheet &
statement of allegations against Dr. Lal Zari, the then Deputy Director Population -
Welfare Directorate FATA. The committee comprised of Mr Hasham Khan,
Additional Director Education and Dr. Muhammad Nazir, Deputy Director (Admin)
FATA Secretariat, Peshawar. The Inquiry committee submitted its report on
15/05/2014.Copy of the report is at (ANNEX-IV).

2.4. The record reveals that there has been another inquiry in the instant case.
The inquiry titled “Inquiry into supply of Misbranded Medicines” was conducted
in compliance with Administration, Infrastructure & Coordination Department FATA
Secretariat Notification No.:FS/E/100-98/(Inq-Medicines)/15913-15 dated 17/10/2014

Peshawar. The committee submitted a detailed report with recommendations on

2.5. On the basis of recommendations of Inquiry Committee, major penalty was
imposed and the Services of Dr. Lal Zari were dismissed vide Notification No. dated
21/05/2015. (ANNEX-VI). Consequently, the officer concerned filed departmental
appeal before the competent authority i.e. Governor Khyber Pakhtunkhwa which was
also rejected vide No. letter dated 10/08/2015. (ANNEX-VII).

26. Feeling aggrieved, the officer concerned filed an appeal in the Services
Tribunal for the purpose to revoke the impugned order. (ANNEX-VIHlI). The
department filed Para wise comments before the Services Tribunal. The case was
defended through the District Attorney General, (ANNEX-IX). The Services Tribunal
set aside the impugned order in its judgement dated 31/08/2018 and directed for re-
instatement of Dr. Lal Zari and initiation of de-novo inquiry against her. (ANNEX-X).

;,‘.
b
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3. Inquiry Proceedings: The inquiry proceedings mainly based on available

charge sheet and statement of allegation was served upon the accused officer. She
was called for statement and any other information, which could help leading to just

committee were also recorded. (ANNEX-XI1). Along with Deputy Secretary AIC was
also recorded. (ANNEX-XIII). Similarly chairman of the procurement committee i.e.
the then Secretary Social Sector Development was requested to record his
statement in compliance to court orders. (ANNEX-XIV}, it has been strived to fill in .
the gaps as identified in the court judgement, information gathered through i

arrive at correct and logical conclusions.

e " ' !




o 4, Findings/ Observations: The examination of available record, statements
and cross examinations of the members and thus connecting dots lead to fo[lowmg
« - findings and obsérvations:

a. The Tender Notice was forwarded with prior approval of Secretary SSD to
Director Media Cell FATA for publication in the two Newspapers vide letter
No. F.No. 1(1) 2012-13/PoP/7523-27 dated 29/03/2013. (ANNEX-XV). It was
the duty of Media Cell to ensure the observance of relevant
Rules/Policies/Instructions etc. for publication of the same. The departments
have been restrained to publish their advertisements in press directly through
a Notification No. & dated: (ANNEX-XVI). Thus the violation/lapse cannot be..
attributed to the accused officer.

b.. The perusal of Tender Notice reveals that it was fundamentally faulty as no
date for bid opening was explicitly mentioned rather as per NIT “it ' was to be
communicated fater”. Thus bid was opened after a lapse of more than one- .
month time from the date of bid submission/opening. This is violation of Rule -
28 of PPRA Rules 2004 under which the last date of bid submission & -
opening shall be the same. (ANNEX-XVII). It is also important to note that
neither any member nor chairman of the committee opted for course
correction. Thus the committee shares the responSIblllty ,

c. The Advertisement was floated whereas the funds were NOT available at the
time of floating Teihder Notice but Secretary Social Sector granted prior:
approval for the purpose. It is, however, important to note that no procurement
regime including PPRA forbids floating tender notice just because funds are
not available. The procurement process can be carried out except award of
contract/issuance of work/ purchase order.

d. PPRA Ordinance was not extended but for all practical purposes an

: Administrative Notification of the AL&C Department has taken effect and was

| to be observed by the lower formations including Darectorate of Population
Welfare. (ANNEX-XVII). :

e. The record reveals that the bids of Wajid & Co. and Nasir & Sons were initially -
rejected as no CDR was found attached rather CDR was submiitted later with
tampered dates. It is the discretion/choice of the procuring entity to ask for
CDR under Rule 25 of PPRA and not mandatory but the way facts and record
has been twisted, it establishes the malafide intension. It is, however,
astonishing to note that the minutes of bid opening are silent about it and duly
signed by all the members. No bidding documents’ including an unambiguous
evaluation criterion was developed and thus this gap area led to mis-
procurement under Rule 50 read with Rule 29 & 30 of PPRA Procurement
Rules 2004, (ANNEX~X!X)

f. As far violation of Rule 39 relating to obtaining Performance guarantee is
concerned; it is not mandatory rather it is on the discretion of Procuring entity ‘
to secure the risk of contract abandonment by the bidder. The same is
reproduced: “Where needed and clearly expressed in the- bidding
documents, the procuring agency shall require the successful bidder to
furnish a performance guarantee which shall not exceed ten per cent of
the contract amount”,

g. As per Notification, the number of committee members is ‘'seven (07). There
are few other signatures on comparative statements by those officers/officials

who are not notified members of the committee. There is no formal a%/,/
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for inclusion of these members in the committee. The plea of the accused’
officer is that they have been included on verbal directives of the Secretary’
SSD. The same should have been confirmed from the chairman of .the'
committee but ironically none of the inquiry committee/ officers have done it.
The accused officer however produced an email report/reply of the secretary |
concerned, which supports the plea of the accused officer, (ANNEX-XX)

- Only last page of comparative statements wa

s signed whereas members

should have affixed their signatures on each page. The accused officer being
secretary of purchase committee by virtue of being head of the Directorate
population welfare should have ensured it. Other members also share this _

negligence but major share can be attributed

to the accused officer being

secretary of purchase committee and administrative head of PWD. On cross-

examination, she was clueless.
The technical committee was notified Wwith the

approval of Secretary S8D.

(ANNEX-XXI). It is however added that there is no bar in formation of
technical committee but it has to assist the procurement committee as per its
notified TORs. The claim of the accused officer regarding formation of
technical committee can further be proved by the Email as mentioned above.

(ANNEX-XXII).
The inclusion of Dr. Naila wadood AD PWD inst
Khyber Agency in the procurement committee

ead of Dr. Rooh ul Ala WMO
is based on the claim that it

was done on the verbal orders of the Secretary SSD. Record is silent as there
is no proper notification for the purpose and hence the accused officer could
not prove her claim. Statements of both the officers were recorded and the
charge is proved against the accused officer. Statements of Dr. Naila & Dr.

Roohul Ala (ANNEX-XXIII)

. ASs far as maintenance of stock record is concerned, the record exhibit that

primarily it was the duty of the storekeeper to take medicines on stock as they
were duly inspected by the inspection committee constituted for the purpose.

- (ANNEX-XXIV). The storekeeper was directed v

take the received medicines on stock as these
evaluated by the technical committee. The store

ide letter dated 28/06/2013 to
were properly examined and sy
keeper failed and thus on the '

basis of the accused officer report, he was suspended by Secretary SSD vide
office order No. SO {SSD) FS/5-1/2012-13/5253-60 dated 03/09/2013.

(ANNEX-XXV), The Email report-of Secretary

SSD can also verify the fact

that supplies were made whereas stock was not taken on register by the

storekeeper. (ANNEX-XXV1)

As per Drug Act 1976 and Drug Labelling Packing Rules 1986, the medicines
should have been supplied with certain mark of identification so as to
differentiate them as “Govt Property” or “Not for Sale”, The medicines
were unbranded in this sense. There were some items, which were not
marked as such and thus this charge is established. The record reveals that

chairman Technical Committee vide letter No.

dated 04/07/2013 under her

signatures pointed. out the issue and directed

the supplier for the needfyl.

(ANNEX-XXVII). it is further to add here that AD (Medical) being’ chairperson
of technical committee should have reported the matter regarding both the

, Quqlity and labelling of the medicines to the competent authority though she
~ directed the supplier for course correction to

the extent of iabeliing only.

(ANNEX-XXVIII).- AD (Medical) failed to point out the quality of the medicines

T they were sub standard and hence she is more responsible for the la;% ,
e

@




the extent of member purchase committee, the accused officer along with
other members including chairman of the committee share the responsibility.
Here at this point.the report of Dr. lhsan ul Hag need to be looked into but
unfortunately the report is not available on record.

. No formal agreement has been signed which should have been

signed/approved by Secretary social sector as under Delegation of financial
powers an officer of BS-18 being category lli officer cannot sign an agreement
of such huge amount. it is however added that submission of performance

- guarantee @10% is not mandatory as it is obtained to protect the procuring

entity against the risk of contract abandonment. Fortunately no mishap
happened, however violation has been occurred as Rule 11 and Rule 44 were
violated. The accused officer along with Accounts Section is responsible for
the lapses.

- The record reveals that the standard protocols/norms of fiscal discipline and

prudence have been compromised while handling cash / account matters.
The bills of the procured medicines were prepared and submitted to sub-office
of AGPR at Peshawar in the suppliers’ vendor number but the amount has
been released in the DDO vendor number. There is no clue that-any such
request in written is ever placed to AGPR by the DDO concerned. Cash
payments have been:made to the suppliers from DDO Account. 1t is admitted
in the reply by the accused officer that full payment has been made to the
supplier despite the fatt that two minor items (1/6" of the supplies) was yet to
be made. (ANNEX-XXIX). The accused officer is responsible for the lapse
along with Account section as well as AGPR officials at sub-office Peshawar.
It is also important to note that Secretary Social Sector was on board as he

* has explained and supported the stance of DDO in his reply through his Email

to ACS. (ANNEX-XXX).

. The CPWD Code is applicable to public works only whereas a Handbook of

DDOs 2003 relates to mode of making payments by the procuring entities.
This charge cannot be established as there was no mechanism postulated in
the bidding documents wherein the condition of clearance from Drug Testing
Lab (DTL) or PCSIR was made mandatory. The earlier inquiry reports also

‘supported this conclusion. (ANNEX-XXX]).

The DG Health Services Khyber Pakhtunkhwa maintains a systematic
process of Selection and Rate Contracting (S&RCC) through Medicines
Coordination Cell commonly known as MCC list. This process has a legal

_backing of District Govt Rules of Business 2015. {ANNEX-XXXII). This MCC

list is not applicable to FATA Secretariat and hence this charge cannot be
established and the officer cannot be held responsible. The earlier inquiry
reports are also of the same viewpoint. (ANNEX-XXXIIi). Similarly, Secretary
Social Sector rightly defended the same in his Email report. (ANNEX-XXXIV).
As far as the charge of submitting the files directly to the Secretary Social
Sector is concerned, it is a customised approach and the record reveals that
most of the approvals have been obtained via Deputy Secretary. The plea of
the accused officer for maintaining secrecy and for prompt decision making,
the files were submitted to the secretary SSD being chairman of the
committee is valid. The earlier inquiry reports are also of the same viewpoint.
(ANNEX-XXXV). :

The record reveals that there are only 4 to 5 medicines, which were declared

sub-standard/spurious by the drug testing labs. Similarly, food supplgmn}‘
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were also of poor quality and this constitutes a major bulk of the supplies. The
arguments/ plea of the accused officer regarding the affidavit for replacement
of the supplies if found sub-standard is available on the record. The said
medicines could not be replaced due to the fact that since store was sealed
and inquiry proceedings were taking place.

. There is no expilicit bar under PPRA for participating of any eligible bidder in

open tendering who happens to be a relative to an officer/member of
procurement committee. However, the code of ethics demands that in such
eventuality the said member should be withdrawn/pulled out from the
committee. It is however important to note that no evidence of favouritism
could be proved but the actions like acceptance of bids without CDR,
Securing no performance guarantee @ 10% of contract cost, not executing
formal agreement and making full payments despite of incomplete supplies
cast a shadow on the fairness of the process. It is important to note that
chairman of the committee was aware of this as has been explained in his
Email to the ACS. (ANNEX-XXXVI).

General Analysis: Itis also astonishing to note that:

* A fact finding inquiry was ordered by Secretary SSD vide Notification No. -

SO (SSD)/FS/5-1/2012-13/5149-56 dated 29/08/201 3 but no report is
available on record. The same has not been shared with the accused
officer either.

« ltis also important tc,:, note that Secretary SSD ordered the inquiry but at

the same time he was chairman of the purchase committee. Similarly one
member i.e. Mr. Tashfeen Haider DS (Admin) Al&C was appointed as
inquiry officer/member of inquiry committee whereas at the same time he
was also a member of the same purchase committee.

* Similarly a second inquiry committee was constituted 'vice No. FS/SO

(H)/SSD/1-9/2014/498-99 dated 24/02/2014 for fact finding regarding -

furniture and equipment of the PWD store situated at Abshar colony -

Warsak Road Peshawar. No report of this inquiry committee is available
on record. '

. ltis important to note that medicines of more than 12million Rupees are

lying dumped in the sealed store since 2013 and never used for the
purpose they were procured and thus caused a colossal loss to public
exchequer. These medicines should have been utilised by constituting a
technical committee as per recommendations of inquiry conducted by Mr
Sikander Qayyum and Mr Shakeel Qadir. No action has been taken till
date.

» ltis also an issue to be properly responded that why no inquiry committee’

have approached the chairman of the purchase -committee i.e. Secretary
social sector departments for the purpose to record statement and
facilitate the legal proceedings.
» This Email has never been shared or placed before any inquiry committee:
. the accused officer has to explain that why the same had not been shared
earlier with previous inquiry committees?
* It appears that NAB has recovered the amount from the accused on
account of procedural lapses and violation of Rules whereas no case of
embezzlement and misappropriation of funds have been proved"ﬂprima

facie it appears a case of double jeopardy. ‘
pI.

«
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6. Conclusions: in view of the detaiied analysis, examination of record
and the inquiry proceedings, which also dawned upon some new findings, | do
hereby conclude as under:

.« The accused officer cannot be held responsible for publication of the Tender
Notice in the Newspaper.

« Partially responsible along with purchase committee for not opening the bids
on closing date of bid submission.

« Responsible for twisting the facts & tampering the record by acceptmg the
CDR in back dates whereas, the same were prepared after cut off date.

+ Responsible for not having the comparative statements duly signed by all the
members

» Responsible to the extent of member purchase committee along with
technical committee for accepting those medicines, which were not properiy
labelled or branded

» Responsible for inclusion of Dr. Naila AD (Medical) in purchase committee
without any formal approval

« The accused officer. along with Accountant is responsible for violation of Rule
11.and Rule 44 in terms of not executing a formal agreement.

« Responsible along with Accountant as well as AGPR officials at sub-office
Peshawar for the lapse in terms of making cash payments and also making
full payments despiteithe fact that 1/6™ of the supplies) were yet to be made.-

7. Recommendations: In view of the above findings/ deliberations, it is:
recommended that:

o The officer has committed some serious irregularities in procurement process
and thus section 04 of E&D Rules 1973 may be invoked and it is
recommended that major penalty of reduction to lower grade/post may be
imposed on the accused officer. ’

o Disciplinary proceedings_against AD (Medical) may also be initiated.

o Censure has been served upon Mr Shahid Account Assistant and Mr Fakhre

Alam, storekeeper, which is not commensurate looking at the gravity of
negligence they committed. Disciplinary proceedings are recommended
against both the officials.

o KPPRA may also be approached to initiate a full throttle capacity.building
program for the officers/officials of newly merged tribal districts of Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa.

Irrlgatlon Department,
Govt. Of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
{Inquiry Officer)
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'KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

No. 22{1 /ST o pate'd S0 = Z/—.— / 2019

To
The Director Population Welfare, Directorate FATA (Merged Area)
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
FATA Secretariat Warsak Road Peshawar.

SUBJECT: - " ORDER IN APPEAL NO. 412019, DR. LAL ZARL

I am directed to forward herewith a cemﬁed copy ' of order dated
15.04.2019 passed by this Tribunal on the above subject for strict compllance

Encl: As above
e S .
REGISTRAR .
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL
) PESHAWAR.
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Submittedl. >0 0S I,Ml’l. )

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHW'%

lRRlGATlON DEPARTMENT
|

No. PS/Secretary Irrlgatton/zol‘
d@hawar the, 29" November 2018 _

To

'The Secretaty to Govt of Khyber Palchtunkhwa
. Population Welifare Department Peshawar,

Subject. APPEAL NO. 976/2015 DR. LAL ZARI VS ACS FATA AND. OTHERS

Kmdl\/ refer to your letter No. SOE(PWD)Mlsc/lnquary/2018/447(
dated 2" November 2018 on the subject noted above. I
2. Please fmd enclosed herewrth De novo. Inquiry Report in Respect of

Lal Zari, Ex- Deputy Dxrector Populat|0n Welfare Merged Area Secretarlat Pesha

and Qriginal Note for Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for- perusal and furt

necessary actlon please

- Encl. As above

o S
e

’(@Qhéod Khan)
Secret rylrngatlon ,

“(INQUIRY OFFICER)

. Copy of the above is _forwarded tow

1.. The Addlitio'n'él ChiefSécretary, FATA Secretar:at Peshawar for |nformat|on please
The Secretary A; I&C/Socral Sector, FATA Secretariat Peshawar

- (Dawood K'han')_'~ g
S'_ecretary'_l'rrigation




Oe-noveé Inquity

. Against Dr. Lal Zari (8S-18) Deputy Director Population Welfare Tribal
Districts formerly FATA Secretariat Peshawar. ' - L

Subject:

Appeal No. 976/2015; Dr, Lai Zari.Vs ACS FATA & Others

1, ‘Order of Inquiry: This de-novo in:quiry has been assigned to ‘thé- undersignéd

- With the "approval ‘of the competent authority intimated vide ‘Govt: - of Khyber
- Pakhtunkhwa, Population' Welfare - Department letter No, SOE (PWD) Misc. -
- /INquiry/2018 Dated 02/11/2018 e : ‘ - .

This inquiry is against Dr. Lal Zari, the then Deputy Director F’qulation Welfare
(PWD) Tribal Districts formerly FATA Secretariat, Peshawar. As an’‘inguiry officer |

have to probe ‘into the matter afresh based on available record, statements 'an.'d =

- those areas which have been left unattended, if any,.so as to unearth the facts, draw - .
-+ correct conclusions and put forth someé recommendations under E&D Rules 2011, .

2. B:ackgrouﬁd: Background ‘of the case is that Dr. Lal Zari DD PWD (BS-18). -

was initially appointed.as Woman Medical Officer (WMO) in the year 2006 on the..
,reco‘mméndatfon from .Khyber_P‘akhtunkhwa Public Sérvice Commission. and got, ;
Y- - posted in the Department of Population.Welfare FATA Secretariat, Peshawar, Later:
. on she was promoted as Deputy Director Population Welfar Department (PWD) in
the year 2012,- . . - -~ - . :

: © 21 The available record reveals that the conceérned officer while posted as DD -

A U Population welfare fioated Tender Notice in print media on 04/04/2013 for purchase

I IR ' of medicines, equipment and furniture for the family weifare centres of population
welfare department for the fiscal 'year 2012-13. Copy of Tender Notice along with
approval is at (ANNEX-1), While procurement process was completed and supplies - .
‘ ‘were made, District Administration Peshawar aldng with Drug Inspector and media-
L team- on the basis of some complaint ("anonymous/pseudon'ym_oUs) raided the
L 0 warehouse of Population welfare Directorate FATA situated- at Abshar. Colony’
‘Warsak Road Peshawar and seized some drugs. The warehouse was sealed and

the matter was referred to FATA Secretariat for further enquiry in the matter,

22: An Inquiry committee was constituted for fact finding by Secr'etaryv‘SOQiaI:f
‘Sector vide Notification No. FS/SO (H)/SSD/1-8/2013/584-90 dated 08/10/2013.- The
. . inquiry committee was comprised of Dr. Sartaj khan, Acting Director.'HeaIth'Seryices 3
A FATA, Mr. Imran Hamid, Additional Political Agent, Bajaur Agency and Mr. Miraj -
“uhammad, Section Officer (G-Il AL&C Department FATA. ' The committee:
submitted its report to the Secretaryﬁ Social Sector Department FATA on.30/10/2013, 'f' :
Capy of inquiry rebor't is at (ANNEXFII).'On the basis'of recbmmendations of fact:. -
nging-inquiry. committee, Secretary Social Segtor Department submitted the case to
e Governor Khyber  Pakhtunkhwa' in his capacity as Competent 'Authority fi 7
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-s&rved with charge sheet & statement of~alle%g"é ions Co;Sy of suspension order along:
with charge sheet & statement of allegation js A (ANNEX-II)

statement of allegations against Dr, |g| Zari, the then Deputy Director Population

Welfare Directorate ” FATA. The committee Comprised of Mr Hasham Khan = |-
-Additionlal. Director Educatiqn and Dr. Muhammag Nazir, Deputy Director (Adhﬁin)'
. FATA Secretariat, Peshawar, ‘The‘lnquiry committee submitteqd

15/05/2014.00py of the report s at (ANNEX-jv), -

2.4, The record reveals that there has been 'énother inquiry .in the instaht case,

The inq_uiry titled “Inquiry into éupp‘/y of Misb,‘randed Medicines™ was conducted

- incompliance with. Administration. Infrastructure & Coordination Department FATA -
Secrgtariat~Notification No.-.FS/E/TOO-98/(Inq-MedfCines)/15913715 dated 17/10/2014 -
by a tv'vo‘-membe'r enquiry committee comprising of Mr Sikander Qayyum! Secretary
Finance FATA ang Mr Shékeef_oadir, Secretary Law & Order, FATA Secretariat .
Peshawar, The Committee submitted 2 detailed report with recommendatio_ns on
. 10/12/2014._rnquiry reportis at (ANNEX-v), - | : : -

- appeal before the co:mpetent auihoh’ty i.e. Governor Khyber Pakhtunkhwa which was-
also rejected vide No. letter dated 1 0/08/201s5, (ANNEX-vII), o ‘

260 Feeling aggriéve_d, “the ‘officer concerned filed an appeal in ihe Services
Tribunal for the purpose o revoke  the impugned order. (ANNEX-VIN). The

. department filed Para wise comments before the Services Tribunal. The case was

defended through the District Attorney General. (ANNEX-IX). The Services Tribunal

set aside t‘he,impugned order in its jUdgement dated 31/08/2018 and directed for re-
a instatement of Dr. Lal Zari and initiation of detnovg inquiry against her. (ANNEX-X). .

- 3. mquiry Proceedings.:" The inquiry proceedingsmainly based on available

record, statements of the accused officer, withesses and earlier inquiry reports. The

- ctharge sheet and statement of allegation was served upon the accused officer. She
‘ 'wés~calle_d for statement ang any other information, which couly help leading to just

- and. fair recommendations. (ANNEX-)(I). Statements of members of procurement
‘ '.committee were also recorded. (ANNEX-Xi1), Along with Deputy Secretary: AIC was -
also recorded. (ANNEX.-XIII). Si'milarry chairman of the procurement committee i.e,

‘the then Secretary Sogial Sector Development was requested to record his

statement in compliance to court orders. ~(ANNEX-X!V). It has been striveq to fill in

- - the gaps as identified in the court judgement, information gathered through K
. discussions/explanations with all the concerned and ‘efforts were coordinated Rl
arrive at correct and logical conclusions, :

its report on’
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. jﬁ : 4. - Findings/ Observations: The examination of available record, ‘statements ~

{?i v e t:ross.examinatic_)ns of the members and thus connecting dots lead to fdllowing'

;} .- ndings and observations: - | ,
fﬂﬁ T a. The Tender Notice was forwarded \}vith~prior approval of Secretary SSD.to
& T A Director Media Celil FATA for publication in the two Newspapers.vide letter . .
/ % : - No.F.No. 1(1) 2012-13/PoP/7525-27 dated 29/03/2013. (ANNEX-XV). It was.

f~ % oL B the. duty of Media .Cell to ‘enSU{‘e the - ogsewance - of relevant-.

'.-' }Z N Rules/Policies/lnstructions etc., for p_ubli'cation of the isame. The departments.

P g . " "have been restrained to publish their advertisementslin press directly through -
7 s ~ 3 Notification No. & dated: (ANNEX:XVI). Thus ihe violation/lapse tahnot be

attributed to the accused officer.,

-. The perusal of Tender Notice reveals that it was fundamentally faulty as no"
;d'ate for bid opening was explicit!y.‘rnention'ed rather as per NIT “it was to be
communicated later” Thus bid was obened'after-,a ;Iapse of more than one-
month time from the-date of bid submiséion/opening.!This is violation of Rule
28 of PPRA Rules 2004 under which the last date of bid- submission &
opening shall be the same. (ANNEX-XVIN. 1t is also important to note - that
. neither any”'member. nor chaiiman - of the committee - opted for course ~
correction. Thus the, committee s’ha:res the responsibilfty. . _
. €. The Advertisement'was floated whereas the funds were NOT available at the .- °
time of floating TeF}der Notice but Secretary Socikl Sector granted ‘prior
approvai for the purpose. It'is, however, important to note that no procurement - .
regime including PPRA forbids flozlating tender notice|just because funds are :
not available. The procurement pr{:cess can be carried out except award of
contract/issuance of work/ purchase order. - =
d. PPRA Ordinance was_ not extended but for all |practical purposefs;"“an _
Administrative’ Notification of the AL&C Department has taken effect and was -
. to be observed by the lower formations including Directorate of Population
- Welfare. (ANNEX-XVIII). - : ' ; ' :
‘e. The record reveals that the bids of Wajid & Co. and Na:sir & Sons were initially .-
' rejected as no CDR was found attached rather CDR was submitted later with -
tampered dates. It is-the discrétion/choipe of the proicuriryg entity to ask for
- CDR under Rule 25 of PPRA and not mandatory but the way facts and record
~has been twisted, it establishes the malafide intendion. It is, ‘however,
aslonishing to note.that the minutes of bid opening are silent about it and duly
signed by all the members. No bidding documents’ incjuding an unambiguous .
€valuation criterion was developed and thus this lgap area led to mis-
procurement under Rule 50 read with Rule 29 & 30{of PPRA Procurement
Rules 2004. (ANNEX-XIX), | o L
. .. As far violation of Rule 39 relating to-obtaining Performance ‘guarantee is
concerned; it is not mandatory rather it is ‘on-the discretion of Procuring entity -
to secure the risk of contract abandoniment by the bidder. -The: same is , -
reproduced: “Where needed and clearly expressed .in the biddin'g
docurﬁvents, the procuring agency shall require the successful bidder to
furnish a performarnice guarantee which shall not exceed ten per cent of
the cdntract amount”.: ' '
g. As per Notification, the number of committee members is ‘seven (07). There
© are few other signatures on ¢omparative statements by those'officers/offiqials

" who are not notifiéd,,nwembers of the committee. There is no formal 3%,‘;
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for inclusion of these members in the committee. The plea of the accused

officer is that they have been included on verbal directives of the Secretary -
"S&D. The same should have been confirmed from the chairman’ of the

committee but iropically none of thé mqurry committee! officers. have done it,

The arcused officer however’ produoed an email report/reply of the secretary

concemz—.d which.supports the plea -of the accused officer. (ANNEX-XX)

should have affixed their signatures on each page. The accused officer ‘beihg
secretary of purchase committee by virtue of being head of the Dlrectorate:

. Only last page of comparatlve statements was signed Wwheréas- members -

popuiahon welfare should have ensured it..Other members also share this - :

neghgence but major share can be. attnbuted to the accused officer being

secretary of purchase committee and-administrative head of PWD. On cross-
examination, she was clueless. ) '

The technical commitiee was notufled with the approval of Secretary SSD

(ANNEX XXN). It is however added that there is no bar in formation of

. techngcai committee but it has to assist the procurement committee as per its
notified TORs. The 'claim ‘of the accused officer regardlng formation of

technical committee, can further. be proved by the Email as. mentioned above .

(ANNEX-XXII)..

The inclusion of Dr. Nana wadood AD PWD instead of Dr. Rooh ul Ala WMO‘; .

Khyber Agency in the procurement commattee is based on the claim that it
was done on the verbial orders of the Secretary '$SD. Record is silent as there.

is no proper notification for the purpose and hence the accused officer could

not prove her ¢laim. Statements of both the officers were recorded and the '

charge is proved against the accused officer. Statements of Dr Naila & Dr. '
Roohul Ala {ANNEX- XXIII) ‘ E

As far as maintenance of stock record is -concerned, the record exhlblt that
primarily it was the duty of the storekeeper to take medicines on stock as they

were duly inspected by the inspection committee constituted for the purpose. B

(ANNEX-XXIV). The-storekeeper was d:rected vide letter dated 28/06/2013 to . .

_.take the received medicines on stock as these were properly examlned and
‘evaluated by the technical committee. The storekeeper failed and ‘thus, on the -

basis of the accused officer report, he was suspended by Secretary SSD vidé
office order ‘NG. ‘SO (SSD) FS/5- 1/2012-13/5253-60 dated’ 03/09/2013.
(ANNEX- -XXV). The Ema|l repor{ of Secretary SSD can also verify the fact

- that supplies were made whereas stock was not taken on register by ‘the

storekeeper. (ANNEX-XXVI)

- As per Drug Act 1976 and Drug: 'Labeiilng Packing Rules 1986, the medicines

_should have been supplied wnth certain mark of identification. so as to .

- differentiate them as “Govt - Property" or “Not for Sale"”. The medicines.
were unbranded in thls sensel There were some items, which were not -

marked as such and thus this charge is established. The record reveals that -

chairman Technlcal Committee wde letter No. _ dated 04/07/2013 under her

signatures pointed out the issue and d:rected the supplier for the needful.
(ANNEX-XXVIl). It is. further to add here that AD (Medical) being"chairperson

of technical committee should have reported the matter regarding both the - .

Quality and labelling of the medicines to the competent authority though she
directed the supplier for course correction to the extent- of Iabellmg ‘only.

(ANNEX-XXVIIl).-AD (Medrc!al) failed to point out the quality of the medicines
if they were sub standard and hence she is more responsible for the lap%




~ the extent of member. purchase. committes, the accused officer. along witn
’_ other members Including, chairman of the committee share the responsibillty.
| )*‘ . tseab s point.the report of Dr. Ihsan ul Haq need to be looked into: but,
i - unfortunately the repartis not available on record. ' T
- miNg formal agreement has been signed which should have been
© signed/approved by 'Secre_:tary‘sf.flmial sactor as under Delegation of financial
powers an officer of BS-18 being :E:_'a:teg'éry 1l officer cannot sign an.agreement
of such huge amount. !t is however added that submission of performance
IR © guarantee @10% is not mandatory as it is obtained to protect the procuring
7 . entity against the risk of contract abandonment. Fortunately no mishap
: R happened, however violation has been occurred as Ruie 11 and.Rule 44 were. -

P S0 violated. The accused officer along with Accounts Section.is responsible for

-4 - ... thelapses, ‘ ' : ‘ o

n.. The record reveals that the standard protocols/norms of fiscal discipline and

- . prudence have been compromised while handiing cash / account matters..

. The bills of the procured medicines W'ere-prep'ared and submitted to sub-office
of AGPR at Peshawar in the suppliers' vendor number but the amount has .-
been released in'the DDO vendor number. There is no clue that any such

request in written is ever placed to AGPR by the DDO concerned. Cash

" payments have been:made to the suppliers from DDO Account. It is admitted

| in the reply by the accused officer that full payment has been made to the
. ‘ : S supplier despite the fact that two minof items (1/6" of the supplies) was yetto -
S R C be made. (ANNEX-XXIX). The accused officer is responsiblefor the -lapse.
. . ) along with Account section as well as AGPR officials at sub-office Peshawar. = -
: : ' It'is also important to note that Secretary Social Sector was on board as he. "
has explained and supported the stance of DDO in his reply through his Email-
to ACS. (ANNEX-XXX). A c ' :
0. The CPWD Code is applicable to public works only whereas ‘a Handbook of-
DDOs 2003 relates to mode of making payments by the procuring entities. -~
This charge cannot be established as there wag no mechanism postulated in .~
the bidding documents wherein the condition of clearance from Drug Testing
Lab (DTL) or PCSIR.was made mandatory. The earlier inquiry reports also -
‘ ‘supported this. conclusion: (ANNEX-XXXI). :
o L S p. The DG Health. Services ‘Khyber .Pakhtunkhwa maintains a systematic- .
o " process of Selection and’ Rate -Contracting (S&RCC) through Medicines:
Coordination Cell commonly known as MCC list. This process has a legal
‘backing of District Govt Rules of Business 2015. (ANNEX-XXXH}. This MCC.
- list is not applicabie to FATA Secretariat and hence this charge cannot be
~ established and the officer cannot be held responsible. The earlier inquiry
. L reports are also of the same viewpoint. (ANNEX-XXXIH). Similarly, Secretary
e ~ . ‘Social Sector rightly defended the same in his Email report. (ANNEX-XXXIV).
q. As far as the charge of submitting the.files directly to the Secretary Social -
' Sector is concerned, it is a customised approach and the record reveals that.
! © . .. ‘mostof the approvals have been obtained via Deputy Secretary. The plea of
! > - the accused officer for maintaining secrecy and for prompt decision making,
the files were submitted to the secretary SSD being chairman of the
committee is valid. The earlier inquiry reports are also of the same viewpoirit.— :
. (ANNEX-XXXV). T
r. The record reveals that there are only 4 to 5 medicines, which were declared
sub-standard/spuridus by the ‘drug. testing labs. Simitarly; food sup?;nts:f“

—




v @ 10% of contract cost, not exécuting
.and Making fyj| Payments despite of incompf.ete,'supp“é_s

' roce - tis important 15 Note. that
®€n explaineq in his

no report. g

available op record’ The Same has nof been shareqy with the accuseqd B

officer either, . ‘
tis also importan; to note that Secretary S50 oy
the same fime he "as chairman of the Purchase cq
Member | o Mr. Tashfeen Haider pg (Admin) A

ered tfhe'ir‘*aquif'y' b.utdat A
Mmittee, S:’mi!ar!y one

Itis élsp an issue to be broperfy responded tha.t-,why No inquiry Committée
have approached the chairman:of-the purch'ase-commi‘ttee ie. Secret
Social sécfor depar’rment_s for the PuUrpose. tq fecord statem

o facilitate the legal Proceedings. '
This Eniaj has never been shared or place ee:
the accuseq officer hag to'explain that Why the same had not been shareq
earlier with Previous inquiry Committeesy - S
It appearé that NAR hé's. FéCovered tha amount. “from the accused opn’
~ account of procedyral Japsesuand violation '




6. Conclusions: in view of the detai!ed'analysis examination- of record.
* and.the inquiry proceedings, which also dawned upon some new ﬂndmgs I do ‘
- hereby conclude as under: ’ ‘ ‘

+ The accused officer cannot be held responsuble for publlcatron of.the Tender '
A Notice in the Newspaper. .. " .. | oo
+ Partially responsuble along with” purchase COmmlttee for not opemng the brds C
on closing date, of bid submlsswn -
"« Responsible for twisting the fadts & tampering the. record by acceptlng the -
CDR in back dates whereas, the same were prepared after cut off date.
« " Responsible for not havrng the comparative staterments duly srgned by all the
members i . .
+ Responsible to the extent of- member purchase commrttee aiong with -
technical committee for accepttng those medicines, which were not properly :
labelled or branded .
. .RSSDOI’!SIbie for inclusion of Dr. Narla AD (Medlcal) in purchase commrttee .
-without any formal approval . : -
« The accused officer along with Accountant is responsible for vrolatlon of Rule
" 11.and Rule 44 in terms of not executrng a formal agreement.
'« Responsible along with Accountant as well as AGPR officiais at’ sub- off!ce
Peshawar for the lapse in terms of making cash payments and aiso makmg i
_full payments despitetthe fact that 116" of the supplies) were yet to Be made.

7. Recommendations: in vrew of the above. findings/- delrberatlons it is
recommended that: '

.0 Theofficer has commitied somé serious, rrreguiarmes in procurement process
and thus section 04 of E&D Rules 1973 -may. be rnvoked ‘and-"it is:
recommended. that major penalty of reduction to lower grade/post may. be
imposed on the accused officer. : :

o Disciplinary proceedings,against AD (Medrcal) may also be mrtrated

o Censure has been served upon Mr Shahid Account Assistant and Mr Fakhre

‘ Alam, storekeeper, which is not commensurate looking at the gravity of -
negligence they committed. Disciplinary proceedings are .'recommen'dfe.d
agamst both the officials. :

o KPPRA may also be-approached to initiate a full throttie capacrty burldlng

' program for the officers/officials of new|y merged tribal dlstncts of Khyber_
Pakhtunkhwa

,..m"

§ ) | ,,(Das/o 7(
P A : Secretar
L - . o T irrigation Depar ment

Govt. Of Khyber Pakhtunkhwe
(Inquiry Officer) -
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Appcal No 976/201 5

Date ofInstltunon ... . 01.09. 2015 . {f
Date OfDeC]S]Ol’l e (L3l 08 2018 N

| _ BN
D‘r.'fv{al Zari, Ex; Deputy Dnectm (BPS 18), Poaulatlon Welfarc \
FATA, 1 ATA Secretarlat Warsak Road;’ Khybel Pal <htunlchwa Peshawar

(Appellant)

K Lo The Addltlonal Clnef Secretar}?"-f"I“ATA I“ATA Secretanat Warsal Road"
e Khyber Palchtun (hwa Peshawax and 4 othels § (ReSpqndents)ﬁ

- Mr. Noor. Muhammad Khattak . L
' /-\dvocal(: s~ For appellant.
| Mr. Ziaullah, . K - C

Depufy.Disyr.ict Attom_g:y ---". For rcspondents

MR, AHMAD HAS SAN,

_____ --- MEMBER(Executzve)
MR MUH/\MMAD AMIN KHAN KUNDI - MEI\/LBER(IudlmaI)
TUDGMENT
B — S ‘ e , F\ o
/\IIMAD HASSAN MIJMBER - A guments ot tl]e leamcd COUHSClLfO"I , 1657
pal ies hcaid and ICCOI‘Cl petused | ST o o X

- : S o X 'ﬁl»M‘NL
e , T . Co Kﬂyber Pdl\l‘t’mﬂ
FACTS' S S varcL T.nblm

2.

Brnef facts of the case are tlmt the appellant ‘was' appomted as Women

\/Iedu,al Officer in Populatlon Welfare _~‘>D partment

,“7 O7 2006 That shc W

v1de notlfcanon dated,

as ptomolcd as Depu

1rcctm Populahon Wclfale FATA

fl

'-.'1clc 'noti'ﬁcal‘ion ' daled 01 12 2012 on "i"th"é ' baSIS :‘-‘vbjl’ "‘an"-
s aonymouo/pscudonyn*lous complalnt/lettbr dl“s,,": lirary pfO‘ceqd.ir;gSI-w;él"c‘;' fnitiated - 7

.zZainst hQr and wrnding:up‘majc)r penélty,>,o'f"5, "'s“'s?a'l-?fromj sérvice was .lIﬁpOSSdE:'

‘ :_zel?l Ang preferred "c,lcpzir‘ti'nléntal". )

s rw = st
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ARGUMENTS
.M._“‘—._—._“__.

3L

earned counsel for the aapellant arguad a]lcgatlons Ieveled against he1 WE!E

un I"oundec_i/baseless, hen ce, demcd

in her reply to ci

1a1ge sheet/statemcnt of"""

allegations. Proper

mquuy in’ accordauce w1th the ploccduw lazd down in E&D"
. Rules 2011 I was not conducted Show cause anngwnh c0py of i mqulry r

6port Wag "

not served op’ the appwllant 1t is not cle

ar whether statcments of wntnesscs were ‘.

ICCOI’dCd by the mqmry comm]tlec as the record is silest. . Pxopc1

oppmtumty of )
CIOSS CX&!TTH’]

atlon was also demcd o thc

appellant Puzchasc commmec nonfcd by L
thc 1espondcnts was headcd by Secrctary Socxa SGC[OI

TATA afonc'wnh scven
othm members. IIowevcz ihcy were not touched by the mquny commzrtce W]'HC]‘I

Jcnd c1cdcnce to lhc Iact th

at the appellani wag made cscapcgoat to save the sLm o(' .

othc:s Similarly the [cport is also- 51Ient on the lole of techmcal commlttee The

mquuy committee, aiso recommended dxsmplmary action agamst M1

al\hm Alam "
Store Keeper and Mr Ras hid Ahmad undcr E&D Ru]cs 20 11, but to

failed "to pro’,duée 1ecoxd to‘
<ubstant1atc whcihex Accountant Genela PR was apploached to ta

ke actlon aga mst

M%

C(Selwccs)l PLI2008 sC-. ,;(

its' oﬂ:ma!s Rehance was phccd on case: ‘reported as 2011 PLC(CS) lI

'PL(‘ (C8) 311, 2012 TD Tr.

(SCIVICCS) 12, PLI 20] 1 Tr.
(.) ang 2007 SCMR 1860

. oy ’d'/"w”/”f'ﬂ
yber Pakﬁtw
4. istrict Attorney arpucd th

at mu.‘zlmgﬂ 2@ Trily;

Pecha.var
codal I‘ormal:tlcs wue e

" On the other hand

ant was found c'm]ty chlc '
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IRV I

“the pioccss oi plOCUI‘Gant Snmllally the techmcal commlttcc ‘was constltutcd after .

obtammg aporov’al from the Secletaxy Soc1al Scctor (FATA) Blds mwteci were

‘opened on the duectlons of. thc Semctary SS by a broad. based comimittee havmg

rep1;escntation; of relevant .stake';ho"ld'ers. ZComparative sta'tement.Was s‘igncd .by l'he. :

‘.‘-‘.,concemed.and finally by the Sccretary Somal Sectm (FATA) In case” lhele were
deﬁméncncs in the comp‘a1a11\/e 9tatemcnt was 1t not the responmblllty of Sccmtaly. '
ﬁoncemed as.Hcad _of the dcpartment to i'také?cdi"redtive 1ﬁcasUm‘s/stoP. the pro'c'csts?‘
:_Hc can "t absolvcd of hlS FCSPOI]S]bll!ty The mﬁﬁuy commlttce shou ld have 1'e"cor.d'<::d

- statemants ‘of membcls of purchase comlmttee/tcchmcal commxttee and thexcaitcl

"shou]d havc analyzed thcn' 1olc in thexr fmdmgs‘ Whl!e respondmg to thc' chalgc ati

ST No b of the charge: shcct thc appcﬂa!ht in. her reply stated that representatlve o[
:.A“C Departiment was. mcludcd to panttcnpate m thc procccdmgs ofthc plocmement

‘ -?con.umucc on the verbal wdvme of. SSS (I") Wh? this fact was not got veri fied ilom-

A
l .
' ‘.'Lhc S(’Cletaly SS to meet {he cnds of Jus'tlce') Whlle in rcply to- chalge at St no d

g she [evcled certain uccusahons 'mamst M.r Fa(hzu ‘Alam, Store Keeper and Mr:

\’Iuhammad Kaaman It was thc duty ofthc mqulry comm]ttce to havc recoldcd Lh

: A porh Sh
- statements, butth‘e e(-me“’ﬂ“ .was,sil’ent.bn

ﬁquiry‘_@i&jiﬁ';h?itt'ée by'-{fhcoi"l’xci'al -

¥y fingers were pointed-out towards -

bfle"‘fdf.ééftéi'h J'aPses',' It was quitél o

'*“‘““752‘1",':?"-".‘:‘::.'*"'-:rrr!elgﬁ*t‘f"'“r""'-‘""‘ e




: otlced whu:h led us, to conc lude that 1t was not condueted n _]\lst ['m 'md

'_anspaxent manne1 Pelusal of reply- of the appellant to the charge sheet 'md

-stalcmcnls of a llegations revealed that purchase eomrmttee he'xded by thc Seelcl'\ry' ‘

‘Soc1al Sectm (TATA) alongwnh seven others membexs was constttuted to

hmca! comm1ttee Was oonsmutcd aflter .

the ptocess of procurement Smnl'uly the tec

obtalmng approval from the’ Sec1eta1y Socxal Sector (TATA) Blds mwted were

' opcmd on the dlrectlons of thc Secxetary SS by 2 broad. based commlttee havmc .

s

repres'entahon of relevant stakeholders Comparatwe statement was 51gned by lhe '

) eoneemcd and fmally by the Secretary Socnal Sectm (FATA) In case thele were

deﬁeien‘ci‘es '{n~the eompmatWe statement was: 1t not. the responsxbihty

ialce COHGO[]VS measures/stop thc plocess’7

concmned as Head of the dcpal’tment tq

'He can "t absolved thlS ICS]JOHSlblilty The mquy commlttoe sh

statements -of membels of purchase cbmlmttee/technlcal commmee and th’ereai‘ter

muld have analyzed thmr role in thelr fmdmgs.

Sy No b of the char ge sheet the appellant in her reply stated that representat:ve o[

A&C Dcpaument was 1ncluded to. DaLtICl'

|

commnuee on the verbal adVlee of S8 (T

the Seeletaly SS to mcet the ends ofJustlce'7 Wh11e in. reply to- chalge at.Sr.. no ci

she leveled ‘certain accusahons agamst Mr Fa

Muhammad: Kanm an;-It was the duty of the 1nq"j1ry con’nmt‘tec to h

' L /Leb%i b=
etatcments Bt thc re;perf«' . was.silient ot

ISSUB

6. In ‘xddmon to thls 1eply furmshec@ to

respondents Wl also woxth pe1usal In t 15

ble for eertam 1apses Tt W'\S quxle

suangcn 15 'cta\y Soc,lal Seeto

DR ' A .
'""'"'-“-"“f‘!r'":.’\'1“""."1-1‘-'-'.'"‘3""""""‘ i sy A

oversee .

ould have 1ccorded 3

“While respondmg to the Chalgﬁ at

pate m the pxoceedmgs of the procmement o

) Why this fact was not got verified hom B

khar' Alam, Store Keeper and Ml.f '

ave recotdcd Lhur_ .

;enquxry eommlttee by the oihcml

v ﬁngers wert pomted ot towalds_" o
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o rrwcc Tribunl,
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ed’ t—‘o.cotjnter‘ tHe alleg'atioﬁrs;'r- I'e'v'c::_l_edz"kj}.'"‘-ﬁi'

st thmpnn of E&D Rules 2011 Flrstly statements of 1] eoncemed mcludmz

'a: Y should have been recorded in the presence of the appel]ant and thmmiter '

fmmnity of cross examination :should have b‘eeo given,‘to her. 1t'is a serious "
departure from the laid down procedure and is sufficient for making the:proceedings
ille'ga'l/imlawful. The inquiry committee also proposed dis{:iplinary action against -

: Mr. lakhm Alam, Stoxe Keepeu and Mr. Rashld Ahm’xd but dunna the course of*

>"hca|mg of {lcml tespondents whcn confronted on tlus pomt were clueless. Suml’u]y, )

'nov_-clobumehtary evidence 'was produced to~ substant’iate that actlon agam;t e
‘ of lcnis of/-\GPRs as proposcd by the enquiry COmmJtlec was takcn

7. . Anothet gl'mng il egahty nouccd in the unpugned order was that nd show '
©.cause notice was served on the appellant and as such ‘Su‘o Rule )] (4) (c) oI Rulc 14

J

0 fE&D Rules 2011 was v1ohted Re iance is. plaeed on oase Iaw reported as 2005
.IQFMR 678 the Supreme L0L11t ot Pwkxstan held that "accordmg to.the principle ot
;ml’ura! justice _ cnshrined ‘in “Au'd‘i A_Itcram‘ Pertem“ is one of the most'imp‘ortahp
srinciples aod its violat‘ion is alw‘ays consvioerled 'enougﬁ to v:{tiate‘é',ven most s_olen"{n{' s T

‘ o\oreedmgs Where '\dverse actionL0011tc1np1ated to be t’tken agamst pmson/pmsons

T

' ' /4"(\»!—(} '-“3
he/they would have a nght to defend such achon no( Wit s the faol that the_;,

| statute 'govcrninp, their rtghts does not contam ,provxsxon ofthe p11nc1ples of mtui'\l

‘ .'.Jstlce and evcn in lhc wbsence the1eof 1t 1S ’-'be consrder‘ed a's:a' .part ,oi‘ such statute

N i . N . . .; “
“.in.the interest of justic’e”.'In, these _circ,umstancest(ihe 0pp01tumty of fm Lml wws K
i . N P f . ‘..

TJ\.J

"ot afforded to the appéllant and condemn nhezuc Sm‘nlarly no Spe’lkmq or u’

was passed on-the -departmental appeal .o 'e'appr*llant The competent authonty/aa
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oan-24- A of Genera Clauses Act was v1olated

R “ sequel to t.he_"above',l _rtbel_’:a_‘_p.p,eal_‘in haﬁdl‘ isi~a_gq‘bp_téd and impugned -'orclcr-ii_i. L
: et hsidgi:'Thé. reslaondépts ;r!e‘,f*%dir"éb-‘tqd, to conduct dé}'nbyo:e_nqq'iry against the . o
' ‘-;:ﬁellénf étrictfy in aclcord'ancc w.ith"'tllu-é law énd'c‘o»nr-:f-h‘;dé;flg‘é samé witﬁi’h a_péri_o.dl'-'
: nnet}; days ftoim the date of recmpt of th1s Judgmcnt ‘T.h.e issue of back bcnehts.'f
;‘;Il be- subject 10" Lhe ﬁnal outcomc of the de- novo mquny},Partles are left to bcwr A
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DrL.'llZ.’\u.\. .o T
: Deputy Director POp\lld(lOn Wclfalc
Dfrectorate Tribai DlSll\C(S R ‘*-';-A ' . '
I\Jwbcr Pakhtunkhwa Peshnwtlr ':-"';;'f'm. T
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- PERSONAL HEARING m APPEAL-NG.0Ta201S DI LAL-ZARE Vs ALS TR
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L ":',c i am dtreclcd to refer to thc ﬁecllon Ofﬁccr CEsu) Popu!auon Welfarc Dep‘mmem o

u

Gowt ol Khvbel Pakhlunkh\\fa nonﬂmnon No. SOE(PWD)/Mlscllnqmn'ﬂD.] SIFA'E A dal«.d 27: 2- “

2019 and (o stale lhat Ch:el‘ Mlmsm khybel Pakhtunkhwa ha,s nuthor:ccd Sccr\_lnry lnfoumanon & z

K . a0
~. Mt -
’ . .

Publl(. Relations Depanmenl Covl of Khyber Pakhlunkhwa do Iu.ar y0u pemonal!y on hus behalfi™ o - 7 A

t ’
-, - .. s Sty “
s - LT

In order 1o proceed fulllm in th mdliCl you are hcachv dmcud o atiend the oﬂnc; oo

—

. ¢ it

of Seeretary Infoun.mOn & PR: DLpulllm.nl on 02" April, 20I') Al Id()ﬂ holm -fur pers kon:ll he.mng -, ‘

alongwith relevam ru.ord dnd ewdcncc it'any. T

: . R _Sccti_én Officer (Establiéhn{en-l‘)‘ .
Euds: No & date: . : ) : . I -

s - p g .

Copy forwarded 10 ihe: : c g ~ s

- 4. Section Officer (Esu), Population Welfare Dép'mmcnl Khybu Pakhtunkh\w for _ : o
/ similar necessarj~action for assistance during the pe&sOnal hc’u mg e e

B i

./ . :
2. PS 1o Secretary Informallon & PRs, Khyber P1khtunk.hwa for mfommtlon SIS
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Subject:

: during personal ‘hearing on the date and venue please.

Copy forwarded for mformatlon please:

-~ e

’ "i" ’?":.% r',(, :?

:m £ L}%”"ﬂ s »,ga 55
g0 st
e o 3

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa .'
‘Péshawar. - o

dated 28.03.2019 on the above noted subject and to request you that all
tnqwnes/d:scuplmary proceedlngs regard:ng Dr,. Lal Zari Ex- Deputy Dtrector... )
Population Welfare erstwhile FATA have etther.been conductedat Administration '

Infrastructure & Coordination Department erstwhile FATA Secretariat. or. at

provincial level.- Theréfore,. the ~relevant recdr‘d of above . menttoned'
mqumesldlscnpllnary proceedmgs is not available at th|s dlrectorate

This directorate shall manage o get pnotocopies dfftn'e::-";.earlier-.
inquiries/disciptinary broceedings from . Admin, -Infrastructure & Coordunatlon'
Department Merged Area, Howeveér, your good office is requested to provude the’

.record of recent inquiry /disciplinary proceedmgs to the undersugned for assisting’

the Secretary lnformatton & Pubhc Relat:ons Department Khyber Pakthunkhwa~

; ,_/0 : ' Deputy Director.
S ) Populatton Welfare Directorate
./'d ‘Merged Area

“Section Officer (Estaby, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa lnformatlon &
Public Relations Departmerit Peshawar for informatio ase.

2. PS to Secretary Population Welfare Department Khyber Pakthunkhwa, Civil

Secrelariat, Peshawar.

i/ : Deputy Director
z Population Welfare Dlrectorate

. //(f Merged Area




